It is noted that the following classification errors were made in the summarised consolidated statement of cash flows for the
year ended 30 June 2017:

- Cash payments to and on behalf of employees were incorrectly shown under “Cash flow from financing activities” instead

of “Cash flow from operating activities”; and
- Equity loans from non-controlling interests were incorrectly shown under “Cash flow from investing activities” instead of

“Cash flow from financing activities”.

 The prior period error was identified through the JSE’s proactive monitoring process.

The misallocation of these amounts in the prior year is a prior period accounting error which has been adjusted for
retrospectively in terms of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.  Consequently, the Group
has restated comparative amounts as detailed below.

 The summarised consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2017 was restated as follows:

Previously

reported

Restatement for
classification

errors  Restated

  30 June  30 June  30 June

  2017  2017  2017

  R'000  R'000  R'000

 Cash flow from operating activities

  Cash settled share based payment of subsidiary  -  (24,128)  (24,128)

 Net cash generated by operating activities  312,126  (24,128)  287,998

 Cash flow from investing activities

  Equity loan from non-controlling interests  15,258  (15,258)  -

 Net cash utilised by investing activities  (882,615)  (15,258)  (897,873)

 Cash flow from financing activities

  Cash settled share based payment of subsidiary  (24,128)  24,128  -

  Equity loan from non-controlling interests  -  15,258  15,258

 Net cash utilised by financing activities  (154,538)  39,386  (115,152)

This accounting restatement only affected the line items within the summarised consolidated statement of cash flows, and
had no impact on profit for the year, basic and headline earnings per share or any line items within the summarised
consolidated statement of financial position.

2.2.  Restatements for STS

Smartcall Technology Solutions Proprietary Limited (“STS”), a subsidiary in which the Group holds a 50.0% interest plus one
share option, has historically recognised revenue on a principal basis in terms of IAS 18 Revenue. An entity is acting as a

[…]

In accordance with IAS 18, an entity is acting as an agent when it does not have exposure to the significant risks and rewards
associated with the sale of goods or the rendering of services. On further inspection of the manner in which STS accounts for
its revenue with its clients, it was noted that STS was acting as an agent and the revenue earned by STS should therefore
have been recognised on an agency basis. This is a prior period accounting error and it has been adjusted retrospectively in
terms of IAS 8.  Because STS was only acquired during the 2017 financial period, the restatement only relates to the year
ended 30 June 2017 and it does not impact on any earlier periods.

15

Notes to the summarised consolidated  financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2018

2.  Correction of prior period errors (continued)

2.2. Restatements for STS (continued)

 The condensed statement of profit and loss for the year ended 30 June 2017 was restated as follows:

   Previously reported

 Restatement for
STS

Reclassification for
discontinued operations *

Restated and
reclassified

   30 June  30 June  30 June  30 June

   2017  2017  2017  2017

   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000

 Continuing operations

 Revenue  9,141,010  (453,014)^  (4,906,857)  3,781,139

 Cost of sales  (7,421,440)  453,014  4,361,534  (2,606,892)

 Gross profit  1,719,570  -  (545,323)  1,174,247

* Refer note 4
^ Agency revenue

This accounting restatement only affected the line items revenue and cost of sales, and had no impact on profit for the year,
basic, diluted and headline earnings per share or any line items within the summarised consolidated statement of financial
position.

3. Finance costs

 Finance costs for the reporting periods can be analysed as follows:

   30 June  30 June

   2018  2017 *

   R'000  R'000

 Finance costs

  Interest expense on bank overdrafts  (16,618)  (8,745)

  Interest expense and finance costs on borrowings from banks  (119,026)  (132,433)

[…]

approach to achieving the shareholders desired objectives, which includes Tiso Blackstar exiting KTH within the next twelve
months.

During the current year, the Group disposed of a 3.4% interest in Robor for R16.5 million, reducing its interest from 51.0% to
47.6% and thereby resulting in a loss of control and step down from a subsidiary to an associate, and a 3.61% interest in KTH
for R197.9 million, reducing its interest from 22.9% to 20.01%.

16

Notes to the summarised consolidated  financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2018

4. Discontinued operations and Non-current assets held for sale (continued)

4.1 Reclassification in terms of IFRS 5 (continued)

The effect of restating STS for the correct revenue recognition principles, and reclassifying CSI and Robor as discontinued
operations, had the following impact on the condensed statements of income and other comprehensive income:

Previously

reported

Reclassification
for discontinued

operations

Restatement
for STS *

Restated and
reclassified

   30 June  30 June  30 June  30 June

   2017  2017  2017  2017

   R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000

Continuing operations
Revenue  9,141,010  (4,906,857)  (453,014)  3,781,139

Cost of sales  (7,421,440)  4,361,534  453,014  (2,606,892)

Gross profit  1,719,570  (545,323)  -  1,174,247

Operating expenses  (1,420,826)  504,576  -  (916,250)

Depreciation and amortisation  (184,469)  45,685  -  (138,784)

Straight lining of leases  5,655  22,776  -  28,431

Other income  93,849  (24,086)  -  69,763

Operating profit  213,779  3,628  -  217,407

Other gains / (losses)  70,194  (27,543)  -  42,651

Net profit  283,973  (23,915)  -  260,058

Net finance costs  (240,700)  90,185  -  (150,515)

 Finance income  8,175  (3,284)  -  4,891

 Finance costs  (248,875)  93,469  -  (155,406)

Share of profit / (losses) of associates - equity
accounted  7,395  (7,677)  -  (282)

Profit before taxation  50,668  58,593  -  109,261

Taxation  (58,508)  (5,704)  -  (64,212)

(Loss) / Profit from continuing operations  (7,840)  52,889  -  45,049

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxation  (7,607)  (52,889)  -  (60,496)

Loss for the year  (15,447)  -  -  (15,447)

* Refer note 2

4.2 Discontinued operations

 Results from the discontinued operations

 The results from the discontinued operations which are included in the condensed statements of Profit and Loss are as follows:

   30 June  30 June

   2018  2017 *

   R'000  R'000

 Loss for the year from discontinued operations

 Revenue  3,515,847  4,907,992

 Cost of sales  (3,150,416)  (4,361,534)

 Gross profit  365,431  546,458

 Income  32,297  52,501

 Expenses  (455,979)  (553,037)

 Net finance costs  (75,088)  (90,185)